Ÿ  on an actual consolidated basis;

Ÿ  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the issuance by FG&E of $10 million aggregate principal amount of long-term unsecured notes, which is subject

to negotiation and execution by the parties of a purchase agreement and the receipt of regulatory approvals and is not contingent on this offering. See
“Prospectus Summary — FG&E Notes Issuance;”

Ÿ  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the receipt of the estimated net proceeds of approximately $12.2 million from the issuance of 520,000 shares of

common stock in this offering, which is not contingent on the note issuance by FG&E, at an assumed public offering price of $25.26 per share and the
application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering. See “Use of Proceeds;” and

 Ÿ  on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the events described in the two preceding bullet points.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2003

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjustments for
this Offering

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (unaudited, in thousands)
Common stock equity   $ 73,318   $ 12,244  $ 85,562
Preferred stock, non-redeemable, non-cumulative   225   225
Preferred stock, redeemable, cumulative   3,044   3,044
Long-term debt, less current portion   101,096   10,000   111,096
Short-term debt(1)   45,742   (10,000)   (12,244)   23,498

Total capitalization, including short-term debt   $ 223,425  $ —  $ —  $ 223,425

(1)  Includes $3,252 for the current portion of long-term debt.

18

Table of Contents

OUR COMPANY

Our principal business is the retail distribution of electricity in the southeastern seacoast and capital city areas of New Hampshire and the retail distribution
of both electricity and natural gas in the greater Fitchburg area of north central Massachusetts, through our two subsidiaries, UES and FG&E, collectively referred
to as the retail distribution utilities. Our retail distribution utilities serve approximately 112,000 electric and natural gas customers in our franchise areas. We have